SECTION 2.2.(c)  Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and 23 
Renovations Reserve Account are appropriated for the 2008-2009 fiscal year to be used 24 
in accordance with G.S. 143C-4-3. 25 

SECTION 2.2.(c1)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller 26 
shall transfer only thirteen million four hundred thousand dollars ($13,400,000) from 27 
the unreserved fund balance to the Savings Reserve Account on June 30, 2008. This is 28 
not an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is used in Article V, Section 7(1) of 29 
the North Carolina Constitution. This subsection becomes effective June 30, 2008. 30 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Section 2.2.(d) of S.L. 2007-323 reads as rewritten: 31 
"SECTION 2.2.(d)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), the 32 

sum to be transferred under that subdivision for the 2007-2008 fiscal year is one 33 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000) and for the 2008-2009 fiscal year is one 34 
hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000). one hundred forty-five million dollars 35 
($145,000,000)." 36 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-9-3, of the funds credited to 37 
the Tobacco Trust Fund, the sum of five million dollars ($5,000,000) shall be 38 
transferred from the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Budget Code 39

[...]

State Treasurer, Budget Code 23460 (Health and Wellness Trust Fund), to the State 46 
Controller to be deposited in Nontax Budget Code 19978 (Intra State Transfers) to 47 
support General Fund appropriations for the 2008-2009 fiscal year. 48 

SECTION 2.2.(g)  On July 1, 2008, the State Controller shall transfer 49 
twenty-one million dollars ($21,000,000) from the Disaster Reserve Fund to Nontax 50 

Budget Code 19978 (Intra State Transfers) to support General Fund appropriations for 1 
the 2008-2009 fiscal year. 2 

SECTION 2.2.(h)  On July 1, 2008, the State Controller shall transfer 3 
nineteen million three hundred thousand dollars ($19,300,000) from the 4 
Disproportionate Share Receipt Reserve to Nontax Budget Code 19978 (Intra State 5 
Transfers) to support General Fund appropriations for the 2008-2009 fiscal year. 6 

SECTION 2.2.(i)  Transfers of additional availability in the amount of ten 7

[...]

Total Appropriation $95,500,000 $95,500,000 $126,500,000" 36 
 37 
EDUCATION LOTTERY 38 

SECTION 5.2.(a)  Pursuant to G.S. 18C-164, the revenue used to support 39 
appropriations made in this act is transferred from the State Lottery Fund in the amount 40 
of three hundred eighty-five million five hundred thousand dollars ($385,500,000) for 41 
the 2008-2009 fiscal year. 42 

SECTION 5.2.(b)  Notwithstanding G.S. 18C-164(b), funds in the amount of 43 
nineteen million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($19,750,000) shall be transferred 44 
from the Education Lottery Reserve Fund to the Education Lottery Fund to support 45 
appropriations made in this act. These funds shall be allocated for class size reduction. 46 
Any unexpended funds not needed for this purpose shall be transferred back to the 47

[...]

in student performance during the 2007-2008 school year, in accordance with the ABCs 2 
of Public Education Program.  In accordance with State Board of Education policy: 3 

(1) Incentive awards in schools that achieve higher than expected 4 
improvements may be: 5 
a. Up to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for each 6 

teacher and for certified personnel; and 7 
b. Up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each teacher assistant. 8 

(2) Incentive awards in schools that meet the expected improvements may 9 
be: 10 
a. Up to seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) for each teacher and 11 

for certified personnel; and 12 
b. Up to three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375.00) for each 13 

teacher assistant. 14 
SECTION 7.3.(b)  The State Board of Education may use funds appropriated 15 

to the State Public School Fund to implement the consolidated assistance program, as 16 
directed in Section 7.6(b) of S.L. 2006-66. The Board shall report to the Joint 17

[...]

that act. 11 

SECTION 7.14.(d)  Criteria for Dropout Prevention Grants. – The following 12 
criteria apply to all types of dropout prevention grants approved by the Committee: 13 

(1) Grants shall be issued in varying amounts up to a maximum of one 14 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). 15 

(2) These grants shall be provided to innovative programs and initiatives 16 
that target students at risk of dropping out of school and that 17 
demonstrate the potential to (i) be developed into effective, 18 
sustainable, and coordinated dropout prevention and reentry programs 19